02-05-2009

36'd PCT/PTO 02 FEB 2009

Patent and Trademark Office

103546780 u use anached original documents or copy thereof. To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: BBM Technology Ltd Graham John Bratton, Neil McNeill Alford, Kenneth Street Address: 132 Burnt Ash Road, Lee George Mannering and Roger Leslie Brown SE12 8PU United Kingdom Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? London Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: August 3, 2007, August 3, 2007, August 3, 2007, August 3, 2007 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: August 2, 2007, August 2, 2007, August 2, 2007, August 2, 2007 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Name: Monique M. Perdok Shonka []Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0938 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Monique M. Perdok Shonka/Reg. No. 42,989 Date Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

01 FC:8021

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 6

02/04/2009 DBYRNE

48.00 DA

88888847 198743

12309900

PATENT

REEL: 022215 FRAME: 0184

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This Assignment is made this 3 day of August 2007 between

- 1. Graham John BRATTON, a British Subject, of 30 Cavendish Avenue, Sidcup, Kent DA15 9EB, United Kingdom;
- 2. Kenneth George MANNERING, a British Subject, of Stonehenge Farm, Moreton Lane, Northmoor, Oxford OX8 5SY, United Kingdom;
- 3. Roger Leslie BROWN, a British Subject, of 8 Cranston Road, Forest Hill, London SE23 2HB, United Kingdom.

(hereinafter referred to as "the Inventors") and

BBM Technology Ltd an English Company, of 132 Burnt Ash Road, Lee, London SE12 8PU, United Kingdom

(hereinafter referred to as "the Applicant").

WHEREAS the Inventors have in the course of their employment with the Applicant invented new and useful improvements (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") relating to

"Preservation of Organic Liquids"

as described in the specification attached hereto; and

WHEREAS the Applicant, together with another, has directed the Inventors to make this assignment to the Applicant, Now this deed witnesses as follows:-

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the sum of one pound sterling (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Inventors hereby assign to the Applicant all:-

1. Their right, title and interest in and to the said Invention;

and

2. The right to apply for Letters Patent and/or other forms of Industrial Property both in the United Kingdom and abroad in respect of said Invention whether in the name of the Inventors or otherwise, as the Applicant may direct,

TO HOLD the same unto the Applicant ABSOLUTELY.

The Inventors hereby covenant that they will, at the expense of the Applicant, execute all documents and perform all duties reasonably required of them by the Applicant to enable such Letters Patent and other Industrial Property rights aforesaid to be obtained and to vest the beneficial rights of such Letters Patent and other Industrial Property rights in the Applicant or such other person or body as the Applicant may direct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Inventors and seal this day and year first a	
SIGNED by the said Graham John BRATTON	Graham John BRATTON
in the presence of:	Larun
WITNESS	Witness
Name D.C. COWARD TINLEY Address 12 THE HATCHES FARNHAM SURREY Occupation RESEARCH MANAG	ER
SIGNED by the said Kenneth George MANNERING	Kenneth George MANNERING
in the presence of:	La-sulty.
WITNESS	Witness
Name . DR. EDWARD TIMEY	
Address 12. THE HATCHES.	
FARNHAM	
SURREY	
occupation RESEARCH MANAG	EE

SIGNED by the said Roger Leslie BROWN	Roger Leslie BROWN
in the presence of:	Lasuly,
WITNESS	Witness
Name DL EDWARD TINLEY	
Address 12 THE HATCHES	
FARNHAM	
EVRREY	
Occupation RESEARCH MANAGE	2
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF BBM Technology Ltd	Full name: falom John Soller Position: Director Witness
WITNESS	
Name MEMARS TINLEY.	
Address 12 THE HATCHES	
FARNHAM	
SIRREY	

Occupation RETEARCH MANAGER

Assignment 'B'

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

12/309900

This Assignment is made this 3 day of August 2007 between

1. Neil McNeill ALFORD, a British Subject, of 26C Daleham Gardens, London NW3 5DA, United Kingdom;

(hereinafter referred to as "the Inventor") and

BBM Technology Ltd an English Company, of 132 Burnt Ash Road, Lee, London SE12 8PU, United Kingdom

(hereinafter referred to as "the Applicant").

WHEREAS the Inventor has in the course of his consultancy with the Applicant, together with others, invented new and useful improvements (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") relating to

"Preservation of Organic Liquids"

as described in the specification attached hereto; and

WHEREAS the Applicant has directed the Consultant to make this assignment to the Applicant pursuant to the terms and conditions set out in a Consultancy Agreement dated;

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS: -

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the sum of one pound Sterling (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the inventor hereby assigns to the Applicant all:-

His right, title and interest in and to the said Invention;

and

 The right to apply for Letters Patent and/or other forms of Industrial Property both in the United Kingdom and abroad in respect of said Invention whether in the name of the Inventors or otherwise, as the Applicant may direct,

TO HOLD the same unto the Applicant ABSOLUTELY.

The Inventor hereby covenants that he will, at the expense of the Applicant, execute all documents and perform all duties reasonably required of him by the Applicant to enable such Letters Patent and other Industrial Property rights aforesaid to be obtained and to vest the beneficial rights of such Letters Patent and other Industrial Property rights in the Applicant or such other person or body as the Applicant may direct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Inventor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day and year first above written.		
SIGNED by the said Neil McNeill ALFORD	Neil McNeill Alford	
in the presence of:	Larmen	
WITNESS	Witness	
Name DREDUARD TIMEY		
Address 12. THE HATCHES		
FARNHAM		
SURLEY		
Occupation RESEARCH MANAGE	re.	
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF BBM Technology Ltd	Full name: Symbon John Brotton Position: 1), vector Witness	
WITNESS		
Name . DR. Ebwisell . TIMLEY.		
Address . D. ME HATCHES		
FARNHAM		
SILLEY		
Occupation RESEARCH MANAC	HER.	

RECORDED: 02/02/2009